
 

 

 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 

Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Boleat 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Sacha Than 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 October 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. STRENGTHENING THE CITY CORPORATION'S REPRESENTATIVE AND 

PROMOTIONAL WORK IN ASIA 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
7. REGISTER OF INTERESTS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
8. REVENUE BUDGETS 2017/18 
 Report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain, and the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
9. PAY AND REWARD STRATEGY 
 Director of Human Resources to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 



 

3 
 

10. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 25 October 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
19. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
 
 
 

 



 

 

20. CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
21. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE 
 Town Clerk to be heard. 

 
 For Information 



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 October 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Debuse - Town Clerk's Department 

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Aniki Applewhite - Human Resources Department 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Steve Sheldon - Human Resources Department 

Barbara Giles - City of London Police 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Shegufta Rahman - The City Bridge Trust 

 
[The Chief Commoner Michael Welbank was in attendance] 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Richard Regan, 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula and Angela Starling. 
 
The Chairman advised that former Establishment Committee Member Janet 
Owen had passed away and the Committee’s thoughts were with her family. 
 
The Chairman conveyed good wishes on behalf of the Committee to two 
Members who were currently unwell. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
In response to a Member’s request for an update on how the use of personal 
recording devices during disciplinary interviews had been addressed, the 
Director of Human Resources explained that there had been an increase in the 
use of recording devices by staff and the best way to manage this was being 
considered. The Director of Human Resources agreed to provide an update to 
the Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 
September 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee that the Member Development 
Briefing on the Local Authority Desi
[...]
 the next meeting of the Establishment 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and confidential appendix be submitted to the 
December Establishment Committee.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

20, 26 1,2,3,4,5 

21 1,2,3 

22 3 

23 4 

Page 6



27, 28, 29, 30  1,2 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were 
approved. 
 

21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

22. RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISING - 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 2/3  
The Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which provided information 
on the appointment of a Recruitment Advertising and Public Notice Advertising 
Service. 
 

23. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Commissioner of Police 
which provided information on the City of London Police Change Programme. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were 
approved. 
 

27. OPERATION OF SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS APPENDIX  
Following discussion at item 16, the Committee agreed to defer the confidential 
appendix.   
 

28. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided a summary of the Staff Appeal Committee on 16 September 2016. 
 

29. TRIBUNAL UPDATE  
The Director of Human Resources provided the Committee with an oral update 
on current tribunal cases.  
 

30. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE  
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update on the 
reconfiguration of the Town Clerk’s Department. 
 

 

Page 7



 
The meeting closed at 2.52 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 16 September 
2016, Item 5 

Accommodation and Ways of Working 
Programme 
The Committee requested that a report 
responding to the points raised at the 
September meeting regarding elements 
that should be in place for the 
programme to be delivered successfully, 
be submitted to the Committee prior to 
the implementation of the Scheme.   

Town Clerk January 2017 A report to be submitted in 
January 2017. 

2. 25 October 2016, 
Item 3 

Use of Personal Recording Devices 
During Disciplinary Procedures 
The Committee requested an update be 
provided on the use of technology 
during disciplinary interviews and 
whether any measures would be put in 
place to address this. 
 

Director of 
Human 
Resources 

TBC TBC 

3. 25 October 2016, 
Item 4 

Member Development Training 
The Committee requested a summary of 
information on Member Development to 
include details on courses scheduled, 
attendance levels and costs. The 
Committee would like to be reminded of 
their obligations in relation to 
undertaking training. 

Town Clerk December 2016 / 
January 2017 

An update will be circulated to 
the Committee following the 
December meeting of the 
Member Development 
Steering Group.  

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Policy and Resources Committee – for decision 
Establishment – for decision 
Court of Common Council – for decision 

Thursday 17th November 2016 
Thursday 1st December 2016 
Thursday 8th December 2016 

Subject: 
Strengthening the City Corporation’s 
Representative and Promotional Work in Asia 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Economic Development 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Damian Nussbaum, Director of Economic 
Development 

 
Summary 

 
In the aftermath of the EU referendum result, the City Corporation has continued to 
work with international partners to maintain the City of London’s role as the world’s 
leading financial centre and encourage inward investment to the UK. The recent 
Fraser Review assessed the effectiveness of our overseas offices as part of the City 
Corporation’s wider trade and investment activities, concluding that the work being 
undertaken to support financial and related professional services in the City Offices 
in Shanghai, Beijing and Mumbai could be strengthened and enhanced.  
 
It is now proposed that the City Corporation’s international engagement would 
benefit significantly from the creation of a new Special Representative for Asia, 
similar to the one currently in place for Europe. It is envisaged that this new post will 
engage senior officials and regulators in Asia to influence policies, developing long-
term relationships for the City. This will entail frequent travel across Asia to in order 
to maximise the City’s impact and achieve right level of engagement on behalf of the 
UK financial and professional services industry.  
 
The additional resources required for the appointment of the Special Representative 
to Asia can be met from within the £2.55m uplift to the Corporation for promotional 
activity agreed by the Committee in July 2016 and charged to City’s Cash. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 
(i) To approve the creation of a new fixed-term post of Special Representative to 

Asia for the purposes and on the terms set out in the Report. 
(ii) To approve the recruitment process set out in paragraph 8 of the Report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The City of London Corporation has three offices in Asia –in Shanghai, Beijing, 

and Mumbai. The offices opened in 2010 and have since engaged with a wide 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



range of financial and professional services firms, supporting the work of the 
Lord Mayor and Policy Chairman including overseas visits.  
 

2. In the aftermath of the EU referendum result, the City Corporation has 
continued to work with international partners to maintain the City of London’s 
role as the world’s leading financial centre and encourage inward investment to 
the UK. Growing and initiating relationships with countries outside of the EU 
has never been more important. The City of London is home to the UK’s pre-
eminent financial and professional services firms and is a launch pad for two-
way cross border trade in these sectors – the single most significant contributor 
to the UK’s services balance of trade.   

 
Proposal 

 
3. The recent Fraser Review assessed the effectiveness of our overseas offices 

as part of the City Corporation’s wider trade and investment activities, 
concluding that the work being undertaken to support financial and related 
professional services in the City Offices in Shanghai, Beijing and Mumbai could 
be strengthened and enhanced. In light of this, it is now proposed that the City 
Corporation’s international engagement would benefit significantly from the 
creation of a new Special Representative for Asia, similar to the one currently in 
place for Europe. The post will be a three-year fixed term contract. 

 
4. The Special Representative to Asia would be the lead policy and trade and 

investment ambassador of the City to
[...]
, (f), (k) and (o).  

 
4. In section three under Membership, the representative of the Finance 

Committee is no longer referred to as ex-officio.  
 

5. Human Resources have advised the following minor amendments and/or 
updates to the Terms of References: 

 
a. In section four (e), the learning and employee development scheme 

and the staff suggestion scheme be removed as they are not 
contractual. In addition the reference to harassment can be removed 
as it is now referenced within the new grievance and disciplinary 
procedures.  
 

b. In section four (n), the following be removed as these ceased  being 
reported a number of years ago and are part of standard processes; 
the Professional Fees and Annual Subscriptions; the Long Services 
Awards; the  extension of sick leave of an officer whether on full or half 
pay. In addition, the extension of service of an officer who has reached 
retirement age is no longer applicable.  
      

c. In section four (n), the following be removed; the payment to an officer 
of an honorarium, gratuity, or payment for extra services, this is 
because the provision  predates the establishment of the  MFS board   
and as Committee approval is sought for those that are more than  
£5000  or the officer  is  Grade H or above. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



d. In section four (o), equal opportunities be removed as this is included in 
section four (p). 

 
6. In December 2015, the Establishment Committee agreed to move to a six-

weekly cycle of meeting to better fit with the workload of the Committee.  The 
Committee also agreed to move away from meeting on Thursdays in order to 
avoid clashes with other substantial meetings.  Members are asked to consider 
whether they would like to retain this frequency of meetings going forward. 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
a) subject to any comments, approve the terms of reference of the Committee for 
submission to the Court as set out in the appendix; and 
 
[...]
(recharged  as support services 
across the City Corporation’s 
activities) 

  
 11,158 

  
   11,542 

  
  10,851       (691) 

Income and favourable variances are presented in brackets 

 
Overall, the 2017/18 proposed revenue budget totals £10.851m, a decrease of 
£0.691m compared with the budget for 2016/7. The main reasons for this net 
reduction are:- 
 

 the budget for 2016/17 includes one-off provisions for expenditure of 
£447,000 (Town Clerk £247,000 and Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



£200,000) funded from underspends brought forward from 2015/16, as 
detailed to, and agreed by, your Committee in September 2016; 

 the budget for 2016/17 includes one-off provisions for expenditure of 
£100,000 to fund employees contribution pay in that year; 

 a reduction of £405,000 for service based review savings in 2017/18 for the 
Town Clerk; partly offset by 

 the budget for 2017/18 includes an increase in the accommodation charges 
for the Guildhall Complex of £160,000 reflecting the anticipated phasing of 
the Additional Works Programme and Cyclical works Programme; 

 £96,000 for the 1.0% allowance towards pay and prices agreed by the 
Policy and Resources Committee. 

The Town Clerk’s business priorities for the forthcoming year include delivery of the 
‘One Safe City’ and ‘Cultural Hub’ programmes and ensuring that the 2017 Ward 
Elections are held successfully.  Priorities for the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
include achieving the Service Based Review savings target through maximising 
income, continuing to deliver a high quality legal service in response to increasing 
demand for legal support and to deliver the initial stage of a transformational 
information management project.  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

 Critically review the provisional 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure that it 
reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee; and 

 authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to reflect any further 
implications arising from the Service Based Reviews and other corporate 
efficiency projects. 

Main Report 
 

Introduction 

1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2017/18 covering 
expenditures and incomes attributable to the Town Clerk’s and the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor’s Departments. 

2. The Town Clerk’s Office lies at the centre of the City Corporation’s strategic 
management processes, helping to shape the development of corporate policy 
and strategy. It provides corporate leadership and co-ordination at officer level.  
The Town Clerk’s Office is also responsible for promoting high standards of 
corporate governance and providing support to Members and Committees.  

Page 44



3. The Comptroller and City Solicitor is responsible for providing all legal services 
required by the City.  This includes providing legal advice to Committees, 
Departments of the City, to the Commissioner of Police for the City, and to 
other organisations for whom the Comptroller and City Solicitor is required to 
act as legal adviser (e.g. the Museum of London). 

Service Based Review 

4. The Policy and Resources Committee agreed savings proposals totalling 
£1.893m for the Town Clerk’s Department (of which £0.899m related to your 
Committee) and £0.377m for the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
(wholly related to your Committee). The third and final tranche of the savings 
relating to the Establishment Committee are included within the budgets before 
you today. The Town Clerk has identified the final £405,000 in 2017/18 
(£494,000 in previous years); the Comptroller and City Solicitor £377,000 in 
previous years.  

5. The Service Based Review process is monitored by the Efficiency and 
Performance Sub-Committee. 

Business Planning Priorities 

6. The Town Clerk’s priorities include: 

 delivery of the ‘One Safe City’ programme; 

 continuing the development and 
[...]
– September 2016 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Tracey Jansen  – Human Resources,  Town Clerks 

 
 

Summary 
 

In line with the Scheme of Delegations the report provides information on any 
redundancies, early retirements (including those made under the ‘85 year rule’) and 
ill health retirements in the reporting period 1 July to 30 September 2016. The report 
also provides information on total numbers in a rolling year. The number of Market 
Forces Supplements approved by the Market Forces Supplement (MFS) Board 
during this quarter is also reported.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the actions taken under delegated authority. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. In line with the Scheme of Delegations the report provides information on 
redundancies, early retirements (including those made under the ‘85 year 
rule’), ill health retirements and MFS payments in the period July to 
September 2016.  

 
2. There have been 8 redundancies in this reporting period.  

 
3. There has been 1 ill health retirement. 

 
4. 17 Market Force Supplements were agreed in the period. 

 
5. In the last 12 months there have been 42 total redundancies; 1 early 

retirement; and 5 ill health retirements. 
 

6. Appendix 1 (within the confidential section of the agenda) provides a table 
summarising the information). 

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 
 
Conclusion 
 

7. The Establishment Committee is asked to note the actions taken under 
delegated authority. 

 
 
Appendices 

8. Appendix 1 (within the confidential section of the agenda) - table summarising 
information for the period July - September 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
Tracey Jansen 
Head of Corporate HR and Business Services 
T: 020 7332 3289 
E: tracey.Jansen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 56

mailto:@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Strengthening the City Corporation's Representative and Promotional Work in Asia
	6 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference

	7 Register of Interests for Chief Officers
	Register of Interests - Appendix A
	Register of Interests - Appendix B

	8 Revenue Budgets 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Summary
	Town Clerk
	Comptroller

	Budgets Appendix 2 - TC Service Overview 16-17 and 17-18
	Town Clerk’s Office
	Corporate HR Division

	Budgets Appendix 3 - CCS Service Overview 16-17 and 17-18
	COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR - SERVICE OVERVIEW
	Contracts and Litigation Division
	Property Division
	Public & Corporate Law Division
	Office Services Division


	10 Scheme of Delegations
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Outstanding Actions Report





Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Nigel Challis 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Nick Childs - Human Resources Department 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Caroline Reeve - Human Resources Department 

 
The Chairman advised Members that the Establishment Committee Dinner 
would take place on Friday 9 December 2016.  
 
The Chairman further advised that the Pensioners Association Lunch had taken 
place in November and letters of thanks had been received from attendees. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson and Angela 
Starling.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
October be approved as an accurate record subject to the following 
amendment; 
- that the Chairman of Policy and Resources’ attendance details be amended. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
Members considered item twenty-one at item four. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the oral update at item 21 could be considered 
under this item. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that Members had raised concerns in relation to the 
number of Chief Officers and Senior Managers leaving the Corporation and 
whether this had been due to staff dissatisfaction. The Town Clerk advised that 
this was not the case, since 2013; 13 Chief Officers and 24 Senior Managers 
had left the Corporation, the majority of whom had retired. The Town Clerk 
explained that 60% of the current Chief Officers were aged 55 and above, and 
at the Senior Manager level, over three quarters were eligible for retirement. 
The Town Clerk advised that this has an impact on succession planning and 
alternative options would need to be explored as the current pensions systems 
does not incentivise people to continue working.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on whether the salaries offered to staff are 
at the right level, the Town Clerk advised that this has been a problematic area, 
but the Corporation carries out pay level comparisons with both the public and 
private sector to ensure it remains competitive and the pension scheme and 
other fringe benefits are attractive offers. The Town Clerk advised that Market 
Forces Supplements have also been used to attract and retain staff; the 
evidence suggests that staff do not leave the Corporation because of pay, but 
this is an area that should be kept under review. The Director of Human 
Resources also advised that higher salaries have a subsequent impact on other 
areas such as pensions and tax. 
 
Members noted the importance of having good staff in place and it was clear 
that overall, staff were not leaving the Corporation due to dissatisfaction.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) note the report; and 
b) note the update. 

 
5. STRENGTHENING THE CITY CORPORATION'S REPRESENTATIVE AND 

PROMOTIONAL WORK IN ASIA  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
which asked Members to approve the creation of a new fixed-term post of 
Special Representative to Asia and to approve the recruitment process. 



Minutes from the November Policy and Resources Committee were tabled at 
the meeting for Members’ information. 
 
The Director of Economic Development advised the Committee that the City 
Corporation’s international engagement would benefit strongly from the creation 
of this post and that it would provide access to markets in China and India. The 
Chairman of Policy and Resources further advised that the City Corporation’s 
activities in Asia were insufficient and this role would be hugely beneficial, the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources added that he was supportive of the 
creation of this post and it had been endorsed by the Policy and Resources 
Committee at their November meeting.  
 
The Chairman of Policy and Resources advised of the importance of having the 
right individual in the role in order for the post to succeed; an individual had 
already been identified given the special nature of the role and the limited 
options it presented.  
 
During further discussion the following comments were made:- 
 

 some Members raised their concerns in relation to only one candidate 
being considered for this role and the importance of following the proper 
due process. The Chairman of Policy and Resources agreed that there 
would be a formal interview with the candidate; 

 it was important to have representation in Asia, but there are other global 
markets that should also be considered in the future; 

 some Members asked for more joined up thinking when looking at roles 
of this nature. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) approve the creation of a new fixed-term post of Special Representative 
to Asia for the purposes and on the terms set out in the Report; and 

b) approve the recruitment process set out in paragraph eight of the 
Report, subject to the inclusion of a formal interview. 

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the 
opportunity to review the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the Committee that the representative of the Finance 
Committee would no longer be referred to as ex-officio and was an appointed 
Member to the Establishment Committee.  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) approve the terms of reference of the Committee for submission to the 
Court of Common Council as set out at Appendix A to the report, subject 
to the following amendments: 



- make explicit that the representative of the Finance Committee was 
an appointed Member; 

b) agree to retain the current six-cycle frequency of meetings. 
 

7. REGISTER OF INTERESTS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided Members with an updated Register of Interests for Chief Officers. 
 
Members asked that the question on “benefit derived by the City of London 
Corporation” be removed from the questionnaire.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the question on benefits be removed; and 
b) the Committee receive the report for information.   

 
8. REVENUE BUDGETS 2017/18  

The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain, and 
Comptroller and City Solicitor which sought approval from Members for the 
provisional revenue budget for 2017/18, for subsequent submission to the 
Finance Committee.  
 
Members asked that the wording on page 47 be changed from “a summary of 
manpower” to “staffing statement”. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) the wording be amended on page 47 of the report; 
b) the Committee review the provisional 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure 

that it reflects the Committee’s objectives and, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee; and 

c) the Committee authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to 
reflect any further implications arising from the Service Based Reviews 
and other corporate efficiency projects.  

 
9. PAY AND REWARD STRATEGY  

Members considered item nine after item four.  
 
The Director of Human Resources gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
Pay and Reward Strategy; copies of the presentation were tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
The Director of Human Resources advised that an analysis had taken place on 
the current Pay and Reward Strategy which looked at the following areas: 
 

 whether the current job evaluation scheme was fit for purpose, feedback 
had shown that the current system is too slow and greater freedoms in 
relation to reward would be welcomed by staff; 

 the current pay levels and the effect of using Market Forces 
Supplements (MFS) and the effect these have on pensions. The Director 



of Human Resources explained that although the temporary nature of 
the MFS has on occasion impacted recruitment, all 175 MFS in place 
were deemed to be right for the market; and 

 the benefits offered to staff were rated as excellent during an external 
review, but could be promoted more. 

 
In response to a Member’s question on timeframes, the Director of Human 
Resources explained that the initial work would focus on the short term 
which would take place up to 2020 and in the longer term, work would focus 
on how the process can be improved.  
 
The Director of Human Resources advised that in conclusion the salary and 
grade structure is fit for purpose, but a different structure would need to be 
created in relation to the Job Evaluation system so that Human Resources 
can provide additional support to other departments. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the update. 
 

10. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on redundancies, early retirements, and ill health 
retirements in the reporting period 1 July to 30 September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the actions taken under delegated 
authority.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

14, 18 1,2,3,4,5 

15, 19 1,2,3 

20 2,3 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 were 
approved. 
 
 
 



15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25 October were approved. 
 

19. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
The Committee noted a confidential appendix to the report of the Director of 
Human Resources regarding the Operation of the Scheme of Delegations. 
 

20. CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES UPDATE  
The Committee agreed a report of the Town Clerk in relation to Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries.  
 

21. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE  
This item was considered at item four. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.16 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


